CH \$65.00 56057

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM827561

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:NEW ASSIGNMENTNATURE OF CONVEYANCE:RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST RECORDED AT REEL/FRAME
6670/0198

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
TECUM CAPITAL PARTNERS II, L.P.		07/27/2023	Limited Partnership: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PRIMETAC ACQUISITION, LLC		
Street Address:	223 Gates Road, Unit 3		
City:	Little Ferry		
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY		
Postal Code:	07643		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5605726	PRIMETAC
Registration Number:	5673001	PREMIER

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6507393900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6507393939

Email: DebbieWu@JonesDay.com

Correspondent Name: JONES DAY
Address Line 1: 250 Vesey Street

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10281-1047

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	970783-600001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DEBBIE WU
SIGNATURE:	/Debbie Wu/
DATE SIGNED:	07/27/2023

Total Attachments: 4

source=Tecum_Primetac - Termination of Trademark Security Agreement (2023) [Execution Version](1537538180.3)#page1.tif

source=Tecum_Primetac - Termination of Trademark Security Agreement (2023) [Execution Version](1537538180.3)#page2.tif

source=Tecum_Primetac - Termination of Trademark Security Agreement (2023) [Execution Version](1537538180.3)#page3.tif

source=Tecum_Primetac - Termination of Trademark Security Agreement (2023) [Execution Version](1537538180.3)#page4.tif

TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

THIS TERMINATION OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Release"), dated as of July 27, 2023, is made by Tecum Capital Partners II, L.P., a Delaware limited partnership, as secured party (the "Secured Party"), under that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of June 14, 2019 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"), by and between Primetac Acquisition, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor"), and the Secured Party.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, reference is hereby made to that certain Note Purchase and Security Agreement, dated as of June 14, 2019 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Note Purchase Agreement"), by and between the Grantor and Secured Party;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Note Purchase Agreement, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Secured Party a security interest in all its right, title and interest in certain intellectual property, including the IP Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded by the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on June 16, 2019 at Reel 006670, Frame 0198; and

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all of the IP Collateral;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged:

SECTION 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein or the context otherwise requires, terms used in this Release, including its preamble and recitals, have the meanings provided or provided by reference in the Note Purchase Agreement.

SECTION 2. Release and Termination of Security Interest. The Secured Party hereby terminates, cancels, extinguishes, discharges and releases in its entirety, for the benefit of the Grantor all liens and security interests created under the Note Purchase Agreement and the Trademark Security Agreement in the IP Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement) (including, without limitation, those items listed on Schedule A hereto), whether now owned by, or hereafter acquired by the Grantor (including under any trade name or derivations thereof).

SECTION 3. <u>Purpose</u>. This Release has been executed and delivered by the Secured Party for the purpose of authorizing and requesting that the Register of Trademarks and Patents of the United States of America or its delegate record this Release against the IP Collateral. The security interest granted under the Trademark Security Agreement and hereby released and terminated was granted to the Secured Party in connection with the Note Purchase Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Note Purchase Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Secured Party thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

SECTION 4. <u>Governing Law.</u> THIS RELEASE, AND ALL MATTERS ARISING OUT OF OR RELATING TO THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE SUBSTANTIVE LAWS OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF

PENNSYLVANIA WITHOUT REGARD TO PRINCIPLES OF CONFLICTS OF LAWS REQUIRING APPLICATION OF THE LAW OF ANY OTHER JURISDICTION.

SECTION 5. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Release may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute one agreement. Delivery of an executed signature page of this Release by facsimile or other electronic transmission (e.g., "pdf" or "tif") shall be effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof, to the extent and as provided for in any applicable law, including any state laws based on the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank; Signature Page Follows]

NAI-1537586437v1

TECUM CAPITAL PARTNERS II, L.P.,

as Secured Party

DocuSigned by:

By: Stephen J. Gurgovits, Jr. Name . Stephen B. Gurgovits, Jr.

Title: President

Schedule A

UNITED STATES TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Owner	Name	Status	Filing Date	Serial # /
				Registration #
Primetac Acquisition,	Primetac	Registered	March 14, 2018	87-834,148 /
LLC				5,605,726
Primetac Acquisition,	Premier	Registered	March 14, 2018	87-834,156 /
LLC				5,673,001

NAI-1537586437v1

RECORDED: 07/27/2023